

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
11/14/2019 1:03 PM

NO. 53362-6-II

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JORDEN D. KNIGHT,

Appellant.

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT,  
JORDEN D. KNIGHT

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR CLARK COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE GREGORY M. GONZALES, JUDGE

---

STEPHANIE TAPLIN  
Attorney for Appellant  
Newbry Law Office  
623 Dwight St.  
Port Orchard, WA 98366  
(360) 876-5567

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	2
III.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	2
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
V.	ARGUMENT .....	7
	A. Vancouver Police Illegally Searched Mr. Knight’s Dropbox Files Without a Warrant, Required Suppression of All Evidence Derived from Dropbox’s Cybertip.....	7
	1. The warrantless search of Mr. Knight’s Dropbox files violated article I, section 7. ....	8
	2. The “silver platter doctrine” does not apply to private searches filtered through a federal agency.....	14
	3. All evidence derived from this illegal search must be suppressed, and Mr. Knight’s convictions reversed. ....	17
	B. The Trial Court Imposed Impermissibly Vague and Unconstitutional Conditions of Community Custody. ....	19
	1. The condition prohibiting certain romantic relationships is impermissibly vague. ....	19
	2. The trial court lacked authority to require monitoring for alcohol consumption.....	21
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 497 U.S. 177, 110 S.Ct. 2793 (1990).....	9
<i>In re Juveniles A, B, C, D, E</i> , 121 Wn.2d 80, 847 P.2d 455 (1993).....	23
<i>In re Teddington</i> , 116 Wn.2d 761, 808 P.2d 156 (1991).....	16
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602, 109 S.Ct. 1402 (1989).....	23
<i>State v. Afana</i> , 169 Wn.2d 169, 233 P.3d 879 (2010).....	10
<i>State v. Bahl</i> , 164 Wn.2d 739, 193 P.3d 678 (2008).....	19
<i>State v. Boland</i> , 115 Wn.2d 571, 800 P.2d 1112 (1990).....	11
<i>State v. Bradley</i> , 105 Wn.2d 898, 719 P.2d 546 (1986).....	15
<i>State v. Byrd</i> , 125 Wn.2d 707, 887 P.2d 396 (1995).....	18-19
<i>State v. Casimiro</i> , 8 Wn. App. 2d 245, 438 P.3d 137 (2019).....	20, 21
<i>State v. Cordero</i> , 170 Wn. App. 351, 284 P.3d 773 (2012).....	22
<i>State v. Duncan</i> , 146 Wn.2d 166, 43 P.3d 513 (2002).....	17-18

///

<i>State v. Eisfeldt</i> , 163 Wn.2d 628, 185 P.3d 580 (2008).....	9, 11
<i>State v. Gimarelli</i> , 105 Wn. App. 370, 20 P.3d 430 (2001).....	16, 17
<i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986).....	13
<i>State v. Gwinner</i> , 59 Wn. App. 119, 796 P.2d 728 (1990).....	15
<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996).....	10
<i>State v. Hinton</i> , 179 Wn.2d 862, 319 P.3d 9 (2014).....	12-14
<i>State v. Jardinez</i> , 184 Wn. App. 518, 338 P.3d 292 (2014).....	23
<i>State v. Jordan</i> , 160 Wn.2d 121, 156 P.3d 893 (2007).....	12-14, 23
<i>State v. Kinzle</i> , 181 Wn. App. 774, 326 P.3d 870 (2014).....	22
<i>State v. Martinez</i> , 2 Wn. App. 2d 55, 408 P.3d 721 (2018).....	16
<i>State v. McKinney</i> , 148 Wn.2d 20, 60 P.3d 46 (2002).....	9, 12
<i>State v. Mezquia</i> , 129 Wn. App. 118, 118 P.3d 378 (2005).....	15, 16
<i>State v. Miles</i> , 160 Wn.2d 236, 156 P.3d 864 (2007).....	12, 14
<i>State v. Mollica</i> , 114 N.J. 329, 554 A.2d 1315 (1989).....	15

<i>State v. Moreno</i> , 173 Wn. App. 479, 294 P.3d 812 (2013).....	18
<i>State v. Myrick</i> , 102 Wn.2d 506, 688 P.2d 151 (1984).....	11
<i>State v. O’Cain</i> , 144 Wn. App. 772, 184 P.3d 1262 (2008).....	22
<i>State v. Olivas</i> , 122 Wn.2d 73, 856 P.2d 1076 (1993).....	23
<i>State v. Parris</i> , 163 Wn. App. 110, 259 P.3d 331 (2011).....	23
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 121 Wn.2d 22, 846 P.2d 1365 (1993).....	22
<i>State v. Rothenberger</i> , 73 Wn.2d 596, 440 P.2d 184 (1968).....	18
<i>State v. Sibert</i> , 168 Wn.2d 306, 230 P.3d 142 (2010).....	18
<i>State v. Valdez</i> , 167 Wn.2d 761, 224 P.3d 751 (2009).....	9
<i>State v. Zimmer</i> , 146 Wn. App. 405, 190 P.3d 121 (2008).....	22, 24
<i>United States v. Ackerman</i> , 831 F.3d 1292 (10th Cir 2016) .....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400, 132 S.Ct. 945, 955 (2012).....	12
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109, 104 S.Ct. 1652 (1984).....	10

///

<i>United States v. Reeves</i> , 591 F.3d 77, 80-81 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	20
<i>Walter v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 649, 100 S.Ct. 2395 (1980).....	10
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471, 83 S.Ct. 407 (1963).....	18
<i>York v. Wahkiakum Sch. Dist. No. 200</i> , 163 Wn.2d 297, 178 P.3d 995 (2008).....	23

**Statutes**

RCW 9.94A.030.....	21
RCW 9.94A.703.....	21
18 U.S.C. § 2258A .....	3

**Other Authority**

U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	5, 8-11, 17
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	19
Wash. Const. art. I, § 3.....	19
Wash. Const. art. I, § 7.....	1, 2, 8-14, 17, 22, 23
